

City of Madison

Master

File Number: 47677

File ID:	47677 File Type: Resolu	tion Status:	Passed				
Version:	1 Reference:	Controlling Body:	FINANCE COMMITTEE				
		File Created Date :	06/13/2017				
File Name:	11349 Lease Goodman Brass Works Transportat Corridor	ion Final Action:	07/11/2017				
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a lease with Irwin A. and Robert D. Goodman Community Center, Inc. for a portion of the City's East Rail Corridor located adjacent to 214 Waubesa Street.						
Notes:							
Sponsors:	Marsha A. Rummel	Effective Date:	07/18/2017				
Attachments:	11349 Exhibit A.pdf, 11349 Exhibit B.pdf, 11349 Exhibit C.pdf	Enactment Number:	RES-17-00585				
Author:	Heidi J. Fischer, Real Estate Agent	Hearing Date:					
Entered by:	afreedman@cityofmadison.com	Published Date:					

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:		Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Economic Develo Division Action Text: Notes:	This Resol		Referred for Introduction erred for Introduction f Public Works, Plan Commis	sion.			
1		NCIL	06/20/2017	Refer	FINANCE COMMITTEE		06/26/2017	Pass
	Action Text: Notes:	A motion was made by Rummel, seconded by Baldeh, to Refer to the FINANCE COMMITTEE. The motion passed by voice vote/other. Additional referrals: Board of Public Works, Plan Commission						
1	FINANCE COMM Action Text: Notes:		06/20/2017 ution was Ref	Refer	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS BLIC WORKS			
1	FINANCE COMM		06/20/2017 ution was Ref	Refer	PLAN COMMISSION SION		07/10/2017	
	Notes:							

Master Continued (47677)

1	FINANCE COMM	AITTEE 06/26/2017	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER		Pass	
	Action Text:		/erveer, seconded by Esk The motion passed by vo	rich, to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - ice vote/other.		
	Notes:					
1	BOARD OF PUB WORKS	LIC 06/28/2017	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	FINANCE COMMITTEE	Pass	
	Action Text:	Rob Phillips, City Engineer, provided general information about the City designating land along the rail corridor for future transportation use. Becky Steinhoff, Goodman Community Center, and Cliff Goodhart, Eppstein Uhen Architects, provided details about the proposed bike parking and recreational area for the Goodman Center. Phillips said City staff from various City agencies are supportive of the lease agreement with the Goodman Center for a portion of the East Rail Corridor. A motion was made by Branson, seconded by Clausius, to Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval to the FINANCE COMMITTEE. The motion passed by voice vote/other.				
	Notes:					
1	PLAN COMMISS	SION 07/10/2017	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	FINANCE COMMITTEE	Pass	
	Action Text:					
	Notes:	On a motion by Cantrell, seconded by Rewey, the Plan Commission recommended this item be returned to lead with a recommendation for approval.				
1	COMMON COUN	NCIL 07/11/2017	Adopt		Pass	
	Action Text:	A motion was made by F vote/other.	Rummel, seconded by Bal	deh, to Adopt. The motion passed by voice		
	Notes:					

Text of Legislative File 47677

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes execution of a lease with Irwin A. and Robert D. Goodman Community Center, Inc. for a portion of City property adjacent to 214 Waubesa Street. The lease will accommodate building encroachments and for use ancillary to community center operations. Annual rent payable for the first lease year shall be in the amount of \$2,665.00 and shall be deposited into the General Fund (MUNIS charge code 63026). Rent shall be subject to a five percent increase every five years.

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a lease with Irwin A. and Robert D. Goodman Community Center, Inc. for a portion of the City's East Rail Corridor located adjacent to 214 Waubesa Street.

Body

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of the parcel of land located at 152 Waubesa Street (the "City's Property"), which property is former railroad right-of-way and was acquired by the City for future transportation purposes; and

WHEREAS, Irwin A. and Robert D. Goodman Community Center, Inc. (the "Owner") is the new owner of property abutting the City's Property located at 214 Waubesa Street (the "Abutting Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner is redeveloping the Abutting Property as a community center, and the existing building that will remain intact encroaches into the City's Property; and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to lease the Abutting Property from the City to accommodate the building encroachments and to also allow for the placement, installation and use of bike racks, landscaping and hardscaping improvements and open space use, which uses shall be ancillary to the community center operations at the Abutting Property; and

WHEREAS, the terms of a lease have been negotiated between the Office of Real Estate Services and the Owner.

WHEREAS, City of Madison Engineering Division, Traffic Engineering and Planning Division staff have reviewed and approve of the lease arrangement, and the lease has been reviewed and approved by the Risk Manager and City Attorney's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a lease (the "Lease") with Irwin A. and Robert D. Goodman Community Center, Inc. (the "Lessee"), subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The Lessee's Abutting Property, the City's Property, and the Leased Premises are described on attached Exhibits A and B, respectively, and are depicted together with the Leased Premises on attached Exhibit C. The Leased Premises consists of approximately 8,882 sq. ft.
- The term of the Lease shall be ten (10) years. The Lease will automatically continue for successive terms of one (1) year each, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Lease.
- 3. Annual rent payable to the City shall be \$2,665.00 and shall increase by five percent (5%) every five (5) years.
- 4. The Lessee shall use the Leased Premises for purposes of accommodating existing building encroachments (the "Building Encroachments"); placement, installation and use of bike racks, landscaping and hardscaping improvements (collectively, the "Improvements") and use for open space, which uses shall be ancillary to the community center operations at the Abutting Property. The Leased Premises shall be used exclusively by the Lessee and the employees and invitees of the Abutting Property. The Building Encroachments and Improvements are denoted in Exhibit C.
- 5. In the event the Lessee wishes to modify the Improvements depicted on Exhibit C, the Lessee shall submit a written request, including a proposed revised Exhibit C, to the City's Real Estate Manager. All such requests shall be subject to the review and approval by the same City staff team responsible for review of Privilege in Streets applications. The City shall notify the Lessee within sixty (60) days of any such request of its approval or denial of the modifications to the Improvements. Non-response by the City within such sixty (60) day period shall be deemed denial. In the event a request for modifications of Improvements is approved by the City, the City and the Lessee shall execute and record an amendment to the Lease incorporating the revised Exhibit C.
- The Lessee shall be permitted to sell, assign, transfer, sublease, mortgage, pledge, encumber, grant and convey its interest in the Lease and the improvements located on the Leased Premises (which actions are collectively referred to herein as "Transfers"),

but only if such Transfer is made simultaneously with the Transfer of the Abutting Property to the same purchaser or transferee of the Lease and the improvements located on the Leased Premises. Furthermore, foreclosure of any such mortgage, pledge or encumbrance shall also be a Transfer permitted hereunder, subject to the restriction that the leasehold interest shall not be severed from the ownership of the Abutting Property. All such Transfers shall be subject to all of the terms of the Lease, and all applicable statutes, laws and ordinances. Any purchaser or transferee of all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to the Lease shall be considered as having assumed and become bound by all of the Lessee's obligations hereunder, and shall take the Lease subject to all prior breaches and shall be liable therefor in the same manner as the Lessee or prior transferee.

- 7. The Lessee shall be solely responsible for and promptly pay all charges for water, electricity, sewer, storm water, and any other utility used upon or furnished to the Leased Premises.
- 8. The Lessee agrees to hold the City harmless for noncompliance with City zoning regulations that may result from the expiration or termination of the Lease.
- 9. The City shall have the right to terminate the Lease upon a minimum of one hundred eighty (180) days written notice, in the event the Leased Premises in the sole discretion of the governing body of the City are desired for transportation purposes. Transportation purposes include, without limitation because of enumeration, public alleys, streets, highways, bike paths, sidewalks, and facilities for the development, improvement and use of public mass transportation systems. The Lessee shall have the right, at its sole option, to terminate the Lease by giving the City a minimum of thirty (30) days written notice of termination.
- 10. The Lessee shall be liable to and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, and its officers, officials, agents, and employees, against all loss or expense (including liability costs and attorney's fees) by reason of any claim or suit, or of liability imposed by law upon the City or its officers, officials, agents or employees for damages because of bodily injury, including death at any time resulting therefrom, sustained by any person or persons or on account of damages to property, including loss of use thereof, arising from, in connection with, caused by or resulting from the acts or omissions of the Lessee or its officers, officials, members, agents, employees, assigns, guests, invitees, sublessees or subcontractors, in the performance of the Lease, whether caused by or contributed to by the negligence of the City, its officers, officials, agents, or employees. This paragraph shall survive termination and assignment or transfer of the Lease.
- 11. The Lessee shall carry commercial general liability insurance covering as insured the Lessee and naming the City, its officers, officials, agents and employees as additional insureds, with a minimum limit of \$1,000,000 minimum per occurrence as may be adjusted, from time to time, by the City of Madison's Risk Manager. The policy shall also be endorsed for contractual liability in the same amount, apply on a primary and noncontributory basis, and provide the City thirty (30) days advance written notice of cancellation, non-renewal or material changes to the policy during the term of the Lease. As evidence of this coverage, the Lessee shall furnish the City with a certificate of insurance on a form approved by the City, and, if requested by the City Risk Manager, the Lessee shall also provide copies of additional insured endorsements or policy. If the coverage required above expires while the Lease is in effect, the Lessee shall provide a renewal certificate to the City for approval.
- 12. The Lessee represents and warrants that its use of the Leased Premises will not generate any hazardous substance, and it will not store or dispose on the Leased Premises nor

transport to or over the Leased Premises any hazardous substance in violation of any applicable federal, state or local law, regulation or rule. The Lessee further agrees to hold the City harmless from and indemnify the City against any release of such hazardous substance and any damage, loss, or expense or liability resulting from such release including all attorneys' fees, costs and penalties incurred as a result thereof except any release caused by the sole negligence or intentional acts of the City, its employees or agents. "Hazardous substance" shall be interpreted broadly to mean any substance or material defined or designated as hazardous or toxic waste, hazardous or toxic material, hazardous or toxic radioactive substance, or other similar term by any federal, state or local environmental law, regulation or rule presently in effect or promulgated in the future, as such laws, regulations or rules may be amended from time to time; and it shall be interpreted to include, but not be limited to, any substance which after release into the environment will or may reasonably be anticipated to cause sickness, death or disease or damage to or loss of use of real or personal property.

13. The Lessee shall observe and promptly and effectively comply with all applicable statutes, rules, orders, ordinances, requirements and regulations of the City, the County of Dane, the State of Wisconsin, the federal government and any other governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Leased Premises.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, deliver and record such documents and to take such other actions as shall be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution.

Exhibit A

The Abutting Property

The Abutting Property currently is described as:

Parcel A:

Part of Lots 1 and 33, Block 22, East Side Land Co's Add. to Fair Oaks, in the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the West line of Waubesa Street which is 9.0 feet North of the Southeast corner of Lot 33; thence West on a line parallel to the South line of Lot 33 and 9.0 feet North therefrom for a distance of 120.0 feet to the West line of said Lot 33; thence continue West on same line 28.0 feet; thence North at right angles to a point on the Southerly line of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad right of way; thence Northeasterly along said right of way line 33.7 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 1; thence South on the East line of Lot 1 for a distance of 31.5 feet to a point which is 6.0 feet South of the Northwest corner of Lot 33; thence East on a line parallel to the North line of Lot 33 and 6.0 feet South therefrom for a distance of 120.0 feet to the West line of Waubesa Street; thence South on West line of Waubesa Street 25.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel B:

Lot 34 and the North 6 feet in width of Lot 33, Block 22, East Side Land Co's Add. to Fair Oaks, in the City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.

Note: Prior to recording of the Lease, the Lessee shall finalize and record a Certified Survey Map creating one lot, in which case the Abutting Property shall be described as follows:

Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. _____, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.

Address: 214 Waubesa Street

Tax Parcel No.: 251-0710-053-07_____

Exhibit B

The City's Property:

A parcel of land located in the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 5, T7N, R10E, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, to-wit:

Commencing at a City of Madison concrete monument with a brass cap located at the meander corner for the west quarter corner of said Section 5; thence S89°57'56"E, 415.94 feet; thence S00°02'04"W, 790.46 feet to the point of beginning; thence N53°28'58"E, 173.23 feet to the southwesterly edge of Waubesa Street; thence S34°57'36"E, along said southwesterly edge, 100.04 feet; thence S53°28'58"W, 247.97 feet to the easterly edge of Corry Street; thence N01°14'28"E, along said easterly edge, 126.49 feet to the point of beginning.

Said parcel contains 21,061 square feet or 0.483 acres.

Address: 152 Waubesa Street

Tax Parcel No.: 251-0710-053-0736-1

